
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR’S OFFICE ON AGING
1301 Gervais Street, Suite  350 - Colum bia, South Caro lina 29201

MULTIGRANT NOTIFICATION OF GRANT AWARD 2013 - 2014

Grantee Name and Address G rant Period July 1,2013 through June 30,2014
Lower Savannah Council o f Governments LGOA D ocum ent Num ber R5 MG14
2748 Wagener Road Status o f G rant
Post Office Box 850 | New Amendment #4 |Revision
Aiken, South Carolina 29802-0850

Federal Em ployer ID Num ber Reviewed and Approved By
57-0510796 Finance Manager Program Manager

Functional
Area

Grant
Name

BUDGET CATEGORY
CFDA

NUMBER
FEDERAL LGOA STATE 

MATCH
LGOA

OTHER
LOCAL
MATCH TOTAL AWARD

INTERNAL OPERATIONS
4B50 SIIIB13 lll-B - P & A - FZL 93.044 $45,787 $15,262 $61,049
4B25 IIIC113 lll-C-1 - P & A - FZL 93.045 $54,445 $18,148 $72,593
4B33 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - P & A - FZL 93.045 $28,755 $9,585 $38,340
4B43 SIIIE13 lll-E P & A FZL 93.052 $19,198 $6,399 $25,597
4B12 SIIIB12 lll-B - Program Development - FZLZS 93.044 $6,506.55 $383.15 $765.30 $7,655.00
4B12 SIIIB13 lll-B - Program Development - FZLZS 93.044 $35,396 $2,082 $4,164 $41,642
4B09 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services (l&A, l_A, HLS) at AAA-F/L/S 93.044 $22,785.25 $1,340.25 $2,680.50 $26,806.00

4B09 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services {l&A, LA, HLS) at AAA-F/L/S 93.044 $116,179 $6,834 $13,668 $136,681

4B55 SIIID13 lll-D Medication Management FZLZS 93.043 $2,796 $164 $329 $3,289
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Staff FZL 93.052 $58,601 $7,810 $66,411
4B40 SIIIE13 lll-E Information and Assistance FZL 93.052 $0 $0 $0
4B45 SIIIE12 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $13,906.00 $0 $13,906.00
4B45 SIIIE13 lll-E Family Caregiver Services - F 93.052 $114,179 $0 $114,179
4B60 SIIIB13 lll-B  - Ombudsman - F/L/S 93.044 $42,687 $2,511 $5,022 $50,220
4B59 SELDR13 V II-E ld e rA b u s e -F 93.041 $3,981 $3,981
4B69 OMBUD13 VII - Ombudsman - F 93.042 $15,338 $15,338
6B70 1001 Ombudsman - S 1001 $16,451 $16,451

X2B86 1001 State Support 1001 $50,000 $50,000
3B85 30350000 Alzheimer’s Association - Respite Admin. 10% 3035 $7,477 $7,477

SUB-TOTAL INTERNAL OPERATIONS $580,539.80 $87,242.40 $83,832.80 $751,615.00
HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES

4B10 SIIIB12 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-FZLZS 93.044 $7,953.25 $467.72 $935.44 $9,356.41
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Supportive Services Contracted-FZLZS 93.044 $138,494 $8,147 $16,293 $162,934
4B10 SIIIB13 lll-B - Legal Services 93.044 $5,771 $339 $679 $6,789
4B20 IIIC112 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - FZL/S 93.045 $15,035.35 $884.55 $1,769.10 $17,689.00
4B20 IIIC113 lll-C-1 - Group Dining - FZL/S 93.045 $263,270 $15,486 $30,973 $309,729
4B30 IIIC212 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals FZLZS 93.045 $7,226.35 $425.55 $850.10 $8,502.00
4B30 IIIC213 lll-C-2 - Home Delivered Meals FZLZS 93.045 $485,534 $28,561 $57,122 $571,217

4B52 SIIID12 lll-D Preventive Health F/L/S 93.043 $11,073.95 $651.35 $1,302.70 $13,028.00
4B52 S1IID13 lll-D  Preventive Health FZLZS 93.043 $22,494 $1,323 $2,646 $26,463
4B55 SIIID13 lll-D  Medication Management FZL/S 93.043 $0 $0 $0 $0
5B65 SNSIP13 FFY13NSIP Ju ly -S ep tem ber'13 93.053 $45,906.00 $45,906.00
5B65 SNSIP14 FFY14NSIP O ctober'1 3 -J u n e '14 93.053 $0 $0
X2J11 10010000 Home and Community Based Services - S 1001 $647,436 $71,937 $719,373
3B90 31270000 ACE - Bingo - Other 3127 $61,686 $6,854 $68,540
2B84 10010000 Respite Nonrecurring 1001 $240,054 $240,054
3B84 30350000 Alzheimer's Association - Respite Services 90% 3035 $67,295 $67,295

SUB-TOTAL FLOW THROUGH FUNDING $1,002,757.90 $1,011,070.17 $61,686.00 $191,361.34 $2,266,875.41
GRAND TOTAL $1,583,297.70 $1,098,312.57 $61,686.00 $275,194.14 $3,018,490.41

This signature certifies that the funds awarded are available to the Area Agency 
for the activities identified in the^rea Plan Budget for SFY14 and for contracts to 
procure those services as idatlfiftaa in that Budget.

This signature certifies that the assurance and 
conditions in the approved Area Plan and LGOA's 
Policies and Procedures manual are understood 
and aepepted by the grantee as part of this award. 

/ /  -  - 7 /  A rt

Approved By: w ff iy  Kester Approved By: Connie Shade
Title: D irecto r^ |Date: Tt'-V 1 Title: Executive Director Date:


